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2 Summary of Survey Results

Online survey

• Fielded May 16 – June 2, 2025

• 272 total respondents of HFMA healthcare provider members

• Respondents were of Manager level and above in Finance, Admin/Ops, 
Revenue Cycle, HIM, Reimbursement, and Strategy

Overview
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How many revenue cycle vendors do you currently use?

7.5%

19.6%

27.6%

18.1%

27.1%

0 - None

One

Two - Three

Four - Five

Six +
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How are the following revenue cycle areas affected by staff shortages in your 
organization?

23.8%
33.7% 27.6%

14.9%

23.1%

36.4%
30.1%

10.4%

38.9%

30.3%
24.0%

6.9%

36.0%

37.7%

21.1%

5.1%

40.0%

11.4%

28.6%

20.0%

No affect by staffing shortages Minimal affect by staffing shortages Notable affect by staffing shortages Significant affect by staffing shortages

Medical Coding Insurance Verification/Pre-Auth Audit CDI Other
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How would you rate your organization’s use of real-time analytics to support 
revenue cycle decision-making?

11.2%

10.2%

57.8%

20.9%

Not effective - data is outdated or hard to access

Minimally effective - analytics are available but rarely used
operationally

Somewhat effective - data is used, but not consistently or in
real-time

Very effective - data is actionable and drives decision-making
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What are your top 3 concerns regarding data security when adopting new 
healthcare technology solutions? (Please select up to 3 choices)

60.8%

53.3%

47.1%

43.2%

37.9%

6.2%

Risk of PHI breaches

Integration risks with legacy systems

Data storage and transmission vulnerabilities

Vendor compliance with HIPAA and other regulations

Lack of internal IT resources to manage security

No major concerns



7 Summary of Survey Results

How much financial impact do clinical documentation and coding 
discrepancies have on your organization annually?

42.1%

22.3%

24.3%

12.2%

Lesss that $500,000

$500,000 - $1 million

$1 million - $5 million

Over $5 million

On average, providers are 

seeing an annual impact of 

$1.9 million due to clinical 

documentation and coding 

discrepancies.
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22.5%

50.0%

18.1%

9.3%

Not considered Considering

Currently implementing Fully implemented

Coding

To what degree has your organization already implemented AI-driven solutions 
for the following mid-revenue cycle workflows?

23.0%

54.0%

19.5%

3.5%

Not considered Considering

Currently implementing Fully implemented

Denials 

Management

27.3%

51.0%

13.6%

8.1%

Not considered Considering

Currently implementing Fully implemented

CDI
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What are your organization’s biggest barriers to adopting AI-driven revenue 
cycle solutions? (Please select up the 3 responses.)

57.1%

54.9%

40.6%

29.1%

27.4%

22.9%

21.1%

17.1%

Cost

IT resources

Unknown ROI

Other priorities

Change management

Technological limitations

No/low trust in technology

Staffing

Top 2 barriers to 

adopting AI-driven 

revenue cycle solutions: 

cost and IT resources
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17.6%

12.7%

21.4%

42.9%
44.7%

55.6%

45.9%

25.0%

18.6% 19.6%
17.9% 17.9%19.1%

12.2%
14.8% 14.3%

Insurance Discovery/Prior Authorization
Automation

Denials Management Automation Coding Automation Other Automation

Not a current priority We are considering We are testing/evaluating We are now implementing

How is new or additional automation currently being prioritized in each of  these 
areas?
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How effective do you believe AI and automation can be in improving CDI and 
coding accuracy?

0.5%

9.6%

51.9%

38.0%

Not effective - prefer manual review for
accuracy and compliance

Slightly effective - may help in limited
use cases

Moderately effective - could embrace
accuracy, but requires human

oversight

Extremely effective - has strong
potential to transform accuracy and

efficiency
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What are your main concerns with adopting AI technology in revenue cycle?

18.6%
16.8%

12.4%
11.5%

9.7%
9.7%
9.7%

7.1%
5.3%

4.4%
3.5%
3.5%

2.7%
1.8%
1.8%

0.9%
0.9%
0.9%
0.9%
0.9%
0.9%
0.9%

Cost concerns/ROI uncertainty

User adoption/change management

Accuracy and verification concerns

Data security and privacy

Vendor reliability and partnership

Needs manual review

IT resource/integration limitations

Workfloiw disruption

Staff training requirements

Lack of internal expertise

Risk of errors and overreliance

Lack of trust in AI

Unproven results

Legal and regulatory risks

Leadership hesitation

Unrealistic expectation for AI

Unclear AI use cases

Speed of industry change

Positive sentiment

Overwhelmed by competing priorities

Immature technology

Data quality and preparation



13 Summary of Survey Results

How confident are you that your organization effectively captures all revenue it 
is entitled to?

34.3%

56.5%

9.3%

Not very confident

Somewhat confident

Very confident
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Which of the following is the most common cause of denials in your 
organization?

36.9%

36.4%

12.1%

14.6%

Medical neccesity

Prior authorization

Coding errors

Other
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What is your current approach to addressing denials? 
(Please select all that apply.)

6.1%
8.3%

10.6%

23.3%

18.9%

36.7%

0.6%

12.8%

8.9%

22.2%

18.9%

42.2%

21.7%

26.1%

10.6%
12.8%

8.3%

13.9%

Never Only over a certain
threshold dollar amount

A certain percentage are
selected

It depends on procedure It depends on department Always

Prevention - prior to the bill dropping Retrospective - appeal after a denial Retrospective - send to a third party
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What type of insights would be most valuable to improve your revenue integrity 
efforts?

60.0%

29.0%

11.0%

Denial root causes

Documentation gaps

Coding accuracy trends
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